PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7941250

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK S. SODERBERG	02/15/2010
MICHAEL JOSEPH NICKEL	01/19/2010
SEAN CAVANAGH	01/19/2010
JAMES PAUL GOODMAN	02/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOA TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	3575 RINGSBY COURT
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80216

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18306064

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)571-4321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3035714000

Email: wnishida@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093277-1384304-P006US07		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY NISHIDA		
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy Nishida/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2023		

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 063566 FRAME: 0441 source=1384304 Assignment (from parent)#page1.tif source=1384304 Assignment (from parent)#page2.tif source=1384304 Assignment (from parent)#page3.tif source=1384304 Assignment (from parent)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063566 FRAME: 0442

Application No.: 12/623,362 Client Code: BOATEC.037A Filing Date: November 20, 2009 Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Mark S. Soderberg, a United States citizen, residing at 26796 Light Lane, Conifer, Colorado 80433, Michael Joseph Nickel, residing at 29201 Upper Moss Rock Road, Golden, Colorado 80401, Sean Cavanagh, residing at 2006 Ford Street, Golden, Colorado 80401, and James Paul Goodman, residing at 4924 Smallwood Ct., Fort Collins, Colorado 80528, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a REEL BASED LACING SYSTEM for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 12/623,362, Filed on November 20, 2009:

AND WHEREAS, Boa Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Colorado Corporation, with its principal place of business at 445 Anglers Drive, Suite 2A, Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over. and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/116,905, filed November 21, 2008 (respectively if plural applications)), and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 063566 FRAME: 0443 L

Application No.: 12/623,362 Client Code: BOATEC.037A Filing Date: November 20, 2009 Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 15 day of Tebrasia, 2019

Mark S. Soderberg

STATE OF Colorado) ss.

On 215 12010, before me, Soma Martinez, notary public, personally appeared Mark S. Soderberg who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

SONYA MARTINEZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/18/2013 Notary Signatur

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of NANUARY, 2010.

Michael Joseph Nickel

STATE OF Colorado }
COUNTY OF Derver

ŝŝ.

SONYA MARTINEZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/18/2013

On 1/19/2010, before me, Sonya Martinez, notary public, personally appeared Michael Joseph Nickel who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and

REEL: 063566 FRAME: 0444;

Application No.: 12/623,362 Client Code: BOATEC.037A Filing Date: November 20, 2009 Page 3

acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

SONYA MARTINEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/18/2013

Notary Signature

IN TESTIMONY W JANUARY , 2010.	HEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand a	3/4	this <u>19</u> day o	of
STATE OF Colorado	} ss .				

On <u>Vialano</u>, before me, <u>Sorma Martinez</u>, notary public, personally appeared Sean Cavanagh who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

SONYA MARTINEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/18/2013

Notary Signature

Client Code: BOATEC.037A

Page 4

Application No.: 12/623,362 Filing Date: November 20, 2009

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ___/_ day of

STATE OF CA

COUNTY OF LOS Angeles

ŝŝ.

On <u>February 11, 2010</u>, before me, <u>Janusha Lashara Batsley</u>, notary public, personally appeared James Paul Goodman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

TANISHA LASHARA BAISLEY-CHISOLM Commission # 1779064 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Comm. Expires Nov 9, 2011

8141116

PATENT REEL: 063566 FRAME: 0446,

RECORDED: 05/08//2023